
	! Монтаж на DIN-рейку  
и демонтаж

	z Монтаж
1) Сместите фиксатор рейки в направлении 1.
2) Установите крепежную часть на DIN-рейку.
3) �Нажмите на модуль в направлении 2, 

затем зафиксируйте фиксатор блока на рейке.

	z Демонтаж
1) �Вставьте отвертку в отверстие фиксатора и сместите 

фиксатор в направлении 1.
2) Чтобы снять блок, извлеките его в направлении 2.

(единицы измерения: мм)
	z  Перемычка (модель: JB-10.2-08L)

	Ú Дополнительные перемычки 
для соединения цепей нагрузки 
заказываются отдельно.

1.	 При эксплуатации устройства соблюдайте климатические условия, указанные в техническом паспорте изделия.
2.	 Напряжение питания должно соответствовать допустимому диапазону.
3.	 Перед подключением к ПЛК или другим контроллерам проверьте полярность питающей цепи или общей цепи 

(COMMON).
4.	 Для подключения цепи питания используйте провода размером AWG22-16 (от 0,3 до 1,25 мм2). При использовании 

наконечников руководствуйтесь данными раздела «" Технические характеристики наконечников».
5.	 Подключать провода, отключать разъем или производить замену реле следует только после отключения 

устройства от питающей сети.
6.	 Запрещается прикасаться к устройству непосредственно после подключения или отключения цепи питания 

нагрузки. В противном случае можно получить ожог.
7.	 Для питания модели с напряжением питания 12-24 В= следует использовать изолированный источник питания 

с ограничением напряжения/тока или источник питания класса 2 SELV (изолированный источник сверх низкого 
напряжения).

8.	 Запрещается использовать устройство в указанных ниже средах.
1 В условиях повышенной вибрации или ударной нагрузки.
2 В условиях применения сильных щелочей или кислот.
3 Под воздействием прямых солнечных лучей.
4 Вблизи оборудования, генерирующего интенсивные магнитные излучения и электрические помехи

9.	 Ниже приводятся допустимые условия эксплуатации данного устройства.
1 В помещении		  2 Высота над уровнем моря: не более 2000 м
3 Степень загрязнения: 2	 4 Категория установки: II
	ÚНесоблюдение данных условий может привести к повреждению изделия.

DRW161130AB

16-канальный релейный клеммный блок 
(безвинтовой)
Серия ABL

	�Указания по технике безопасности

	�Технические характеристики 	�Подключение

	�Размеры 	�Подключение перемычек и замена реле

	�Меры предосторожности во время эксплуатации

	�Модель

	�Технические характеристики наконечников

	�Подключение проводов с наконечниками 	� Фотоэлектрические датчики
	� Оптоволоконные датчики
	� Дверные датчики
	� Датчики дверных проемов
	� Барьерные датчики
	� Датчики приближения
	� Датчики давления
	� Энкодеры
	� Разъемы/гнезда
	� Импульсные источники питания
	� Кнопки, переключатели/ световая аппаратура/ зуммеры
	� Клеммные блоки ввода/вывода и кабели
	� Шаговые двигатели/драйверы/контроллеры движения
	� Графические/логические панели
	� Полевые сетевые устройства
	� Лазерные маркирующие системы (волокно, CO2, Nd: YAG)
	� Лазерные сварочные/ режущие системы
	� Температурные контроллеры
	� Измерительные преобразователи температуры/влажности
	� Твердотельные реле/Регуляторы мощности

Адрес:  
Россия, 121351, Москва, ул. Коцюбинского, д. 4, офис 289
Тел./факс: +7 (495) 660-10-88, e-mail: russia@autonics.com
Бесплатный телефон службы поддержки:  
8 800 700 27 41
Предложения по улучшению и развитию продукции направляйте 
по адресу: russia@autonics.com

	� Счетчики
	� Таймеры
	� Панельные измерительные приборы
	� Тахометры/измерители числа импульсов (частотомеры)
	� Устройства отображения
	� Контроллеры датчиков

 

16-POINT RELAY TERMINAL BLOCK (screwless type)

ABL Series
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● ABL-H16R6-NN

● ABL-H16R6-PN

I N S T R U C T I O N   M A N U A L

Thank you for choosing our Autonics product.
Please read the following safety considerations before use.

1. Fail-safe device must be installed when using the unit with machinery that may 
cause serious injury or substantial economic loss. (e.g. nuclear power control, 
medical equipment, ships, vehicles, railways, aircraft, combustion apparatus, safety 
equipment, crime/disaster prevention devices, etc.)
Failure to follow this instruction may result in personal injury, fi re, or economic loss.

2. Do not repair, or inspect the unit while connected to a power source.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or electric shock.

3. Do not use the unit where fl ammable or explosive gas, humidity, direct sunlight, 
radiant heat, vibration, or impact may be present.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or explosion.

4. Do not disassemble or modify the unit. Please contact us if necessary.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock, fi re, or product damage.

1. Do not use the unit outdoors.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or electric 
shock.

2. Use the unit within the rated specifi cations.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or fi re.

3. Do not use water or oil-based detergent when cleaning the unit. Use dry cloth to clean 
the unit.  
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock or product damage.

4. Keep dust and wire residue from fl owing into the unit.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or product damage.

 Safety Considerations

Warning 

Caution

※ Please observe all safety considerations for safe and proper product operation to 
avoid hazards.

※Safety considerations are categorized as follows.
Warning Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious injury or death.
Caution  Failure to follow these instructions may result in personal injury or product

                      damage.
※The symbols used on the product and instruction manual represent the following

 symbol represents caution due to special circumstances in which hazards may occur. 

Model Terminal 
type

Connector 
type

No. of relay 
points Relay type Input logic Varistor 

installation
ABL-H16R6-NN

Screwless Hirose 
connector 16 OMRON 

G6B
NPN Not 

installedABL-H16R6-PN PNP

 Model

A B C Applicable wires
End Sleeve (ferrule terminal)
crimp terminal 10 to 12.0 ≤ 2.0 ≤ 4.1 AWG22-16

(0.30 to 1.25mm2)

A

CB

(unit: mm)

 Crimp Terminal Specifi cations

 Connecting and removing end sleeve (ferrule terminal) 
 crimp terminal at screwless type terminal block

● Connecting
1)  Push the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards direction 
    ① to complete the connection.
● Removing
1)  Press and hold the catch above the terminal in direction ② 
    with a fl athead screwdriver.
2)  Pull and remove the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards 
    direction ③.
※ The above specifi cations are subject to change and some models may be 
    discontinued without notice.

 Connecting Crimp Terminals

※1: Please connect to a load using the same power supply. 
        Connecting to a load from a different power supply may cause safety issues.
※2: Relay contact capacity for resistive load. 
※3: The current consumption including LED current by one relay.
※4: When using stranded wire, use End Sleeve (ferrule terminal) crimp terminals.
※5: The weight includes packaging. The weight in parenthesis is for unit only. 
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Specifi cations
Model ABL-H16R6-NN ABL-H16R6-PN
Power supply 24VDC  ±10%
Rated load voltage &
current※1※2 250VAC  3A, 30VDC  3A

Current consumption※3 ≤ 20mA
Output type 1a contact relay output
Applied relay G6B-1174P-FD-US [OMRON]
No. of relay points 16
Terminal type Screwless
Terminal pitch ≥ 7.8mm
Indicator Power indicator: red LED, operation indicator: blue LED
Applied 
cable

Solid wire Ø0.6 to Ø1.25mm
Stranded wire※4 AWG22-16 (0.3 to 1.25mm2)

Stripped wire length 8 to 10mm
Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)

Dielectric 
strength

Between
coil-contact 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Between same 
contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 

direction for 2 hours

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 
direction for 10 minutes

Shock
Mechanical 1000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -15 to 55℃, storage: -25 to 65℃
Ambient humi. 35 to 85%RH, storage: 35 to 85%RH

Material Terminal block, Cover: Polycarbonate 
CASE&BASE: Modifi ed Polyphenylene Oxide

Accessory Jumper bar: 2
Protection structure IP20 (IEC standard)
Approval
Weight※5 Approx. 446g (approx. 348g)

※The values are measured at 20ºC with a tolerance of ±10%. 1) Coil specifications
 Relay

2) Contact specifications

Model Rated 
voltage

Must operate 
voltage

Must release 
voltage Rated current Coil 

resistance
Power 
consumption

G6B-1174P-
FD-US 24VDC ≥ 70% of 

rated voltage
≤ 10% of 
rated voltage 8.3mA 2,880Ω 200mW

Maker OMRON
Model G6B-1174P-FD-US

Contact
Arrangement 1 Form A (SPST-1a)
Material AgSnln
Resistance (initial) 30mΩ (5VDC 1A)

Rating

Rated load (resistive load) 5A 250VAC 5A 30VDC
Max. switching power 1,250VA 150W
Max. switching voltage 380VAC 125VDC
Max. switching current 5A

Electrical
charac-
teristics

Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)
Dielectric
strength

Coil and contacts 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute
Open contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Surge voltage 6,000V
Operate time ≤ 20ms
Release time ≤ 10ms 

Mechanical
character-
istics

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 

X, Y, Z direction for 1 hour

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 
X, Y, Z direction for 10 minute

Shock
Mechanical 1,000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) X, Y, Z in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Life
expectancy

Mechanical ≥ 50,000,000 operations (at 18,000 times/hour)
Electrical ≥ 100,000 operations (5A 250VAC, 30VDC) (at 30 times/min)

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -25 to 70℃
Ambient humi. 5 to 85%RH

Unit weight Approx. 5g
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Mounting and removal at DIN rail
● Mounting
1) Pull the rail lock towards direction ①. 
2) Attach the DIN rail connection part onto
    the DIN rail.
3)  Push the unit towards direction ②, then 

push the rail lock in to lock into position.

● Removal
1)  Insert a screwdriver into the rail lock hole and pull it 

towards direction ①.
2) Remove the unit by pulling the unit towards 
    direction ②.

 Installation

① ①

②Rail
lock

DIN rail

DIN rail
connector

 Wire Connections

 Dimensions (unit: mm)

● Jumper bar (model: JB-10.2-08L)
● Using jumper bars
1) Cut the jumper bar to the user's desired 

length by cutting at the V dent (two) using 
a nipper.

2)  Insert the cut jumper bar to the desired
    jumper bar socket position. 

※For the desired application
   (load common), jumper bar is
   sold separately.

● Replacing relays
1)  Insert the relay ejector at both ends of the installed relay to direction ①.
2) Pull the relay ejector to direction ② for removing the relay.

Jumper bar
cutting V groove

 Using Jumper Bar and Replacing Relay

1. Use the unit within the rated environment of specification.
2. Supply power within the rated allowable voltage range.
3. Check the polarity of power or COMMON before connecting PLC or other controllers, .
4. When connecting the power input, use AWG22-16 (0.30 to 1.25mm²). For using crimp terminals, refer 

to '  Crimp Terminal Specifications'.
5. Do not connect wire, remove connector, or replace relays while connected to a power source.
6. Do not touch the unit immediately after the load power is supplied or cut. It may cause burn by high 

temperature.
7. In case of 24VDC model, power supply should be insulated and limited voltage/current or Class 2, 

SELV power supply device.
8. Do not use the unit at below places.

① Environments with high vibration or shock.
② Environments where strong alkalis or acids are used.
③ Environments with exposure to direct sunlight.
④ Near machinery which produce strong magnetic force or electric noise

9. This unit may be used in the following environments.
① Indoor                   ② Altitude max. 2,000m
③ Pollution degree 2   ④ Installation category II

 Cautions During Use

※Failure to follow these instructions may result in product damage.

 Major Products
 Photoelectric Sensors  Temperature Controllers
 Fiber Optic Sensors  Temperature/Humidity Transducers
 Door Sensors  SSRs/Power Controllers
 Door Side Sensors  Counters 
 Area Sensors  Timers
 Proximity Sensors  Panel Meters
 Pressure Sensors  Tachometers/Pulse (Rate) Meters
 Rotary Encoders  Display Units
 Connector/Sockets  Sensor Controllers
 Switching Mode Power Supplies
 Control Switches/Lamps/Buzzers
 I/O Terminal Blocks & Cables
 Stepper Motors/Drivers/Motion Controllers
 Graphic/Logic Panels
 Field Network Devices
 Laser Marking System (Fiber, Co₂, Nd: YAG)
 Laser Welding/Cutting System
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http://www.autonics.com
 HEADQUARTERS:
18, Bansong-ro 513 beon-gil, Haeundae-gu, Busan, 
South Korea, 48002
TEL: 82-51-519-3232

 E-mail: sales@autonics.com
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● ABL-H16R6-NN

● ABL-H16R6-PN

I N S T R U C T I O N   M A N U A L

Thank you for choosing our Autonics product.
Please read the following safety considerations before use.

1. Fail-safe device must be installed when using the unit with machinery that may 
cause serious injury or substantial economic loss. (e.g. nuclear power control, 
medical equipment, ships, vehicles, railways, aircraft, combustion apparatus, safety 
equipment, crime/disaster prevention devices, etc.)
Failure to follow this instruction may result in personal injury, fi re, or economic loss.

2. Do not repair, or inspect the unit while connected to a power source.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or electric shock.

3. Do not use the unit where fl ammable or explosive gas, humidity, direct sunlight, 
radiant heat, vibration, or impact may be present.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or explosion.

4. Do not disassemble or modify the unit. Please contact us if necessary.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock, fi re, or product damage.

1. Do not use the unit outdoors.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or electric 
shock.

2. Use the unit within the rated specifi cations.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or fi re.

3. Do not use water or oil-based detergent when cleaning the unit. Use dry cloth to clean 
the unit.  
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock or product damage.

4. Keep dust and wire residue from fl owing into the unit.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or product damage.

 Safety Considerations

Warning 

Caution

※ Please observe all safety considerations for safe and proper product operation to 
avoid hazards.

※Safety considerations are categorized as follows.
Warning Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious injury or death.
Caution  Failure to follow these instructions may result in personal injury or product

                      damage.
※The symbols used on the product and instruction manual represent the following

 symbol represents caution due to special circumstances in which hazards may occur. 

Model Terminal 
type

Connector 
type

No. of relay 
points Relay type Input logic Varistor 

installation
ABL-H16R6-NN

Screwless Hirose 
connector 16 OMRON 

G6B
NPN Not 

installedABL-H16R6-PN PNP

 Model

A B C Applicable wires
End Sleeve (ferrule terminal)
crimp terminal 10 to 12.0 ≤ 2.0 ≤ 4.1 AWG22-16

(0.30 to 1.25mm2)

A

CB

(unit: mm)

 Crimp Terminal Specifi cations

 Connecting and removing end sleeve (ferrule terminal) 
 crimp terminal at screwless type terminal block

● Connecting
1)  Push the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards direction 
    ① to complete the connection.
● Removing
1)  Press and hold the catch above the terminal in direction ② 
    with a fl athead screwdriver.
2)  Pull and remove the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards 
    direction ③.
※ The above specifi cations are subject to change and some models may be 
    discontinued without notice.

 Connecting Crimp Terminals

※1: Please connect to a load using the same power supply. 
        Connecting to a load from a different power supply may cause safety issues.
※2: Relay contact capacity for resistive load. 
※3: The current consumption including LED current by one relay.
※4: When using stranded wire, use End Sleeve (ferrule terminal) crimp terminals.
※5: The weight includes packaging. The weight in parenthesis is for unit only. 
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Specifi cations
Model ABL-H16R6-NN ABL-H16R6-PN
Power supply 24VDC  ±10%
Rated load voltage &
current※1※2 250VAC  3A, 30VDC  3A

Current consumption※3 ≤ 20mA
Output type 1a contact relay output
Applied relay G6B-1174P-FD-US [OMRON]
No. of relay points 16
Terminal type Screwless
Terminal pitch ≥ 7.8mm
Indicator Power indicator: red LED, operation indicator: blue LED
Applied 
cable

Solid wire Ø0.6 to Ø1.25mm
Stranded wire※4 AWG22-16 (0.3 to 1.25mm2)

Stripped wire length 8 to 10mm
Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)

Dielectric 
strength

Between
coil-contact 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Between same 
contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 

direction for 2 hours

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 
direction for 10 minutes

Shock
Mechanical 1000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -15 to 55℃, storage: -25 to 65℃
Ambient humi. 35 to 85%RH, storage: 35 to 85%RH

Material Terminal block, Cover: Polycarbonate 
CASE&BASE: Modifi ed Polyphenylene Oxide

Accessory Jumper bar: 2
Protection structure IP20 (IEC standard)
Approval
Weight※5 Approx. 446g (approx. 348g)

※The values are measured at 20ºC with a tolerance of ±10%. 1) Coil specifications
 Relay

2) Contact specifications

Model Rated 
voltage

Must operate 
voltage

Must release 
voltage Rated current Coil 

resistance
Power 
consumption

G6B-1174P-
FD-US 24VDC ≥ 70% of 

rated voltage
≤ 10% of 
rated voltage 8.3mA 2,880Ω 200mW

Maker OMRON
Model G6B-1174P-FD-US

Contact
Arrangement 1 Form A (SPST-1a)
Material AgSnln
Resistance (initial) 30mΩ (5VDC 1A)

Rating

Rated load (resistive load) 5A 250VAC 5A 30VDC
Max. switching power 1,250VA 150W
Max. switching voltage 380VAC 125VDC
Max. switching current 5A

Electrical
charac-
teristics

Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)
Dielectric
strength

Coil and contacts 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute
Open contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Surge voltage 6,000V
Operate time ≤ 20ms
Release time ≤ 10ms 

Mechanical
character-
istics

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 

X, Y, Z direction for 1 hour

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 
X, Y, Z direction for 10 minute

Shock
Mechanical 1,000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) X, Y, Z in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Life
expectancy

Mechanical ≥ 50,000,000 operations (at 18,000 times/hour)
Electrical ≥ 100,000 operations (5A 250VAC, 30VDC) (at 30 times/min)

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -25 to 70℃
Ambient humi. 5 to 85%RH

Unit weight Approx. 5g
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Mounting and removal at DIN rail
● Mounting
1) Pull the rail lock towards direction ①. 
2) Attach the DIN rail connection part onto
    the DIN rail.
3)  Push the unit towards direction ②, then 

push the rail lock in to lock into position.

● Removal
1)  Insert a screwdriver into the rail lock hole and pull it 

towards direction ①.
2) Remove the unit by pulling the unit towards 
    direction ②.

 Installation

① ①

②Rail
lock

DIN rail

DIN rail
connector

 Wire Connections

 Dimensions (unit: mm)

● Jumper bar (model: JB-10.2-08L)
● Using jumper bars
1) Cut the jumper bar to the user's desired 

length by cutting at the V dent (two) using 
a nipper.

2)  Insert the cut jumper bar to the desired
    jumper bar socket position. 

※For the desired application
   (load common), jumper bar is
   sold separately.

● Replacing relays
1)  Insert the relay ejector at both ends of the installed relay to direction ①.
2) Pull the relay ejector to direction ② for removing the relay.

Jumper bar
cutting V groove

 Using Jumper Bar and Replacing Relay

1. Use the unit within the rated environment of specification.
2. Supply power within the rated allowable voltage range.
3. Check the polarity of power or COMMON before connecting PLC or other controllers, .
4. When connecting the power input, use AWG22-16 (0.30 to 1.25mm²). For using crimp terminals, refer 

to '  Crimp Terminal Specifications'.
5. Do not connect wire, remove connector, or replace relays while connected to a power source.
6. Do not touch the unit immediately after the load power is supplied or cut. It may cause burn by high 

temperature.
7. In case of 24VDC model, power supply should be insulated and limited voltage/current or Class 2, 

SELV power supply device.
8. Do not use the unit at below places.

① Environments with high vibration or shock.
② Environments where strong alkalis or acids are used.
③ Environments with exposure to direct sunlight.
④ Near machinery which produce strong magnetic force or electric noise

9. This unit may be used in the following environments.
① Indoor                   ② Altitude max. 2,000m
③ Pollution degree 2   ④ Installation category II

 Cautions During Use

※Failure to follow these instructions may result in product damage.

 Major Products
 Photoelectric Sensors  Temperature Controllers
 Fiber Optic Sensors  Temperature/Humidity Transducers
 Door Sensors  SSRs/Power Controllers
 Door Side Sensors  Counters 
 Area Sensors  Timers
 Proximity Sensors  Panel Meters
 Pressure Sensors  Tachometers/Pulse (Rate) Meters
 Rotary Encoders  Display Units
 Connector/Sockets  Sensor Controllers
 Switching Mode Power Supplies
 Control Switches/Lamps/Buzzers
 I/O Terminal Blocks & Cables
 Stepper Motors/Drivers/Motion Controllers
 Graphic/Logic Panels
 Field Network Devices
 Laser Marking System (Fiber, Co₂, Nd: YAG)
 Laser Welding/Cutting System
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http://www.autonics.com
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18, Bansong-ro 513 beon-gil, Haeundae-gu, Busan, 
South Korea, 48002
TEL: 82-51-519-3232

 E-mail: sales@autonics.com
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РУ К О ВОД СТ ВО  П О  Э КС П Л УАТА Ц И И

DRW161130AB

Благодарим за приобретение продукции Autonics.
Перед началом эксплуатации устройства ознакомьтесь с указаниями по технике безопасности.

	Ú Для обеспечения надежной и безопасной эксплуатации данного устройства неукоснительно 
выполняйте указания по технике безопасности.
	Ú Указания по технике безопасности делятся на следующие категории.
 �Предупреждение �Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести к несчастному 

случаю, в том числе со смертельным исходом. 
 �Осторожно �Невыполнение данных указаний может привести к несчастному случаю или 

повреждению изделия.
	Ú Знаки, используемые на изделии и в руководстве пользователя, и их значение
  Этот знак указывает на особые обстоятельства, при которых может возникнуть опасность.

      Предупреждение

    Осторожно

1.	 При использовании данного устройства в составе механизмов, при эксплуатации которых существует 
опасность возникновения несчастных случаев или риск значительного повреждения оборудования, 
следует использовать отказоустойчивые устройства защиты. (к такому оборудованию, кроме прочего, 
относятся системы управления атомных электростанций, медицинское оборудование, морские 
суда, наземные транспортные средства (в том числе железнодорожный транспорт), воздушные 
суда, аппараты для сжигания, оборудование систем обеспечения безопасности, устройства для 
предотвращения преступлений/катастроф и т. д.)

	 Несоблюдение данного указания может привести к травмам, пожару или экономическому ущербу.
2.	 Перед началом ремонта или проверки устройство следует отключить от электрической сети.
	 Невыполнение этого указания может привести к поражению электрическим током или возгоранию.
3.	 Запрещается использовать устройство в средах, содержащих воспламеняемые или взрывоопасные 

газы, а также во влажных средах и в местах с прямым воздействием солнечного излучения, тепла, 
вибрации и ударных нагрузок.

	 Невыполнение этого указания может привести к возгоранию или взрыву.
4.	 Запрещается разбирать или модифицировать устройство. При необходимости обратитесь в 

представительство нашей компании.
	 В противном случае существует опасность поражения электрическим током, возгорания или повреждения 

оборудования.

1.	 Запрещается использовать данное устройство за пределами помещений.
	 Несоблюдение данного указания может привести к сокращению срока службы прибора или  поражению 

электрическим током.
2.	 Во время эксплуатации следует соблюдать номинальные параметры, указанные в техническом 

паспорте изделия.
	 Несоблюдение данного указания может привести к сокращению срока службы прибора или возгоранию.
3.	 Для очистки устройства запрещается использовать моющие средства на основе воды или масла.  

Для очистки устройства используйте сухую ткань.
	 В противном случае существует опасность поражения электрическим током или повреждения оборудования.
4.	 Не допускайте попадания пыли или элементов проводки внутрь устройства.
	 Невыполнение этого указания может привести к возгоранию или повреждению изделия.

Модель Тип клемм Тип 
соединения

Количество 
релейных каналов Тип реле Логика входа Варистор

ABL-H16R6-NN
Безвинтовые Разъем Hirose 16

OMRON NPN Не

ABL-H16R6-PN G6B PNP установлен
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● ABL-H16R6-NN

● ABL-H16R6-PN

I N S T R U C T I O N   M A N U A L

Thank you for choosing our Autonics product.
Please read the following safety considerations before use.

1. Fail-safe device must be installed when using the unit with machinery that may 
cause serious injury or substantial economic loss. (e.g. nuclear power control, 
medical equipment, ships, vehicles, railways, aircraft, combustion apparatus, safety 
equipment, crime/disaster prevention devices, etc.)
Failure to follow this instruction may result in personal injury, fi re, or economic loss.

2. Do not repair, or inspect the unit while connected to a power source.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or electric shock.

3. Do not use the unit where fl ammable or explosive gas, humidity, direct sunlight, 
radiant heat, vibration, or impact may be present.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or explosion.

4. Do not disassemble or modify the unit. Please contact us if necessary.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock, fi re, or product damage.

1. Do not use the unit outdoors.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or electric 
shock.

2. Use the unit within the rated specifi cations.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or fi re.

3. Do not use water or oil-based detergent when cleaning the unit. Use dry cloth to clean 
the unit.  
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock or product damage.

4. Keep dust and wire residue from fl owing into the unit.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or product damage.

 Safety Considerations

Warning 

Caution

※ Please observe all safety considerations for safe and proper product operation to 
avoid hazards.

※Safety considerations are categorized as follows.
Warning Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious injury or death.
Caution  Failure to follow these instructions may result in personal injury or product

                      damage.
※The symbols used on the product and instruction manual represent the following

 symbol represents caution due to special circumstances in which hazards may occur. 

Model Terminal 
type

Connector 
type

No. of relay 
points Relay type Input logic Varistor 

installation
ABL-H16R6-NN

Screwless Hirose 
connector 16 OMRON 

G6B
NPN Not 

installedABL-H16R6-PN PNP

 Model

A B C Applicable wires
End Sleeve (ferrule terminal)
crimp terminal 10 to 12.0 ≤ 2.0 ≤ 4.1 AWG22-16

(0.30 to 1.25mm2)

A

CB

(unit: mm)

 Crimp Terminal Specifi cations

 Connecting and removing end sleeve (ferrule terminal) 
 crimp terminal at screwless type terminal block

● Connecting
1)  Push the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards direction 
    ① to complete the connection.
● Removing
1)  Press and hold the catch above the terminal in direction ② 
    with a fl athead screwdriver.
2)  Pull and remove the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards 
    direction ③.
※ The above specifi cations are subject to change and some models may be 
    discontinued without notice.

 Connecting Crimp Terminals

※1: Please connect to a load using the same power supply. 
        Connecting to a load from a different power supply may cause safety issues.
※2: Relay contact capacity for resistive load. 
※3: The current consumption including LED current by one relay.
※4: When using stranded wire, use End Sleeve (ferrule terminal) crimp terminals.
※5: The weight includes packaging. The weight in parenthesis is for unit only. 
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Specifi cations
Model ABL-H16R6-NN ABL-H16R6-PN
Power supply 24VDC  ±10%
Rated load voltage &
current※1※2 250VAC  3A, 30VDC  3A

Current consumption※3 ≤ 20mA
Output type 1a contact relay output
Applied relay G6B-1174P-FD-US [OMRON]
No. of relay points 16
Terminal type Screwless
Terminal pitch ≥ 7.8mm
Indicator Power indicator: red LED, operation indicator: blue LED
Applied 
cable

Solid wire Ø0.6 to Ø1.25mm
Stranded wire※4 AWG22-16 (0.3 to 1.25mm2)

Stripped wire length 8 to 10mm
Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)

Dielectric 
strength

Between
coil-contact 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Between same 
contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 

direction for 2 hours

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 
direction for 10 minutes

Shock
Mechanical 1000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -15 to 55℃, storage: -25 to 65℃
Ambient humi. 35 to 85%RH, storage: 35 to 85%RH

Material Terminal block, Cover: Polycarbonate 
CASE&BASE: Modifi ed Polyphenylene Oxide

Accessory Jumper bar: 2
Protection structure IP20 (IEC standard)
Approval
Weight※5 Approx. 446g (approx. 348g)

※The values are measured at 20ºC with a tolerance of ±10%. 1) Coil specifications
 Relay

2) Contact specifications

Model Rated 
voltage

Must operate 
voltage

Must release 
voltage Rated current Coil 

resistance
Power 
consumption

G6B-1174P-
FD-US 24VDC ≥ 70% of 

rated voltage
≤ 10% of 
rated voltage 8.3mA 2,880Ω 200mW

Maker OMRON
Model G6B-1174P-FD-US

Contact
Arrangement 1 Form A (SPST-1a)
Material AgSnln
Resistance (initial) 30mΩ (5VDC 1A)

Rating

Rated load (resistive load) 5A 250VAC 5A 30VDC
Max. switching power 1,250VA 150W
Max. switching voltage 380VAC 125VDC
Max. switching current 5A

Electrical
charac-
teristics

Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)
Dielectric
strength

Coil and contacts 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute
Open contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Surge voltage 6,000V
Operate time ≤ 20ms
Release time ≤ 10ms 

Mechanical
character-
istics

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 

X, Y, Z direction for 1 hour

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 
X, Y, Z direction for 10 minute

Shock
Mechanical 1,000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) X, Y, Z in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Life
expectancy

Mechanical ≥ 50,000,000 operations (at 18,000 times/hour)
Electrical ≥ 100,000 operations (5A 250VAC, 30VDC) (at 30 times/min)

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -25 to 70℃
Ambient humi. 5 to 85%RH

Unit weight Approx. 5g
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Mounting and removal at DIN rail
● Mounting
1) Pull the rail lock towards direction ①. 
2) Attach the DIN rail connection part onto
    the DIN rail.
3)  Push the unit towards direction ②, then 

push the rail lock in to lock into position.

● Removal
1)  Insert a screwdriver into the rail lock hole and pull it 

towards direction ①.
2) Remove the unit by pulling the unit towards 
    direction ②.

 Installation

① ①

②Rail
lock

DIN rail

DIN rail
connector

 Wire Connections

 Dimensions (unit: mm)

● Jumper bar (model: JB-10.2-08L)
● Using jumper bars
1) Cut the jumper bar to the user's desired 

length by cutting at the V dent (two) using 
a nipper.

2)  Insert the cut jumper bar to the desired
    jumper bar socket position. 

※For the desired application
   (load common), jumper bar is
   sold separately.

● Replacing relays
1)  Insert the relay ejector at both ends of the installed relay to direction ①.
2) Pull the relay ejector to direction ② for removing the relay.

Jumper bar
cutting V groove

 Using Jumper Bar and Replacing Relay

1. Use the unit within the rated environment of specification.
2. Supply power within the rated allowable voltage range.
3. Check the polarity of power or COMMON before connecting PLC or other controllers, .
4. When connecting the power input, use AWG22-16 (0.30 to 1.25mm²). For using crimp terminals, refer 

to '  Crimp Terminal Specifications'.
5. Do not connect wire, remove connector, or replace relays while connected to a power source.
6. Do not touch the unit immediately after the load power is supplied or cut. It may cause burn by high 

temperature.
7. In case of 24VDC model, power supply should be insulated and limited voltage/current or Class 2, 

SELV power supply device.
8. Do not use the unit at below places.

① Environments with high vibration or shock.
② Environments where strong alkalis or acids are used.
③ Environments with exposure to direct sunlight.
④ Near machinery which produce strong magnetic force or electric noise

9. This unit may be used in the following environments.
① Indoor                   ② Altitude max. 2,000m
③ Pollution degree 2   ④ Installation category II

 Cautions During Use

※Failure to follow these instructions may result in product damage.

 Major Products
 Photoelectric Sensors  Temperature Controllers
 Fiber Optic Sensors  Temperature/Humidity Transducers
 Door Sensors  SSRs/Power Controllers
 Door Side Sensors  Counters 
 Area Sensors  Timers
 Proximity Sensors  Panel Meters
 Pressure Sensors  Tachometers/Pulse (Rate) Meters
 Rotary Encoders  Display Units
 Connector/Sockets  Sensor Controllers
 Switching Mode Power Supplies
 Control Switches/Lamps/Buzzers
 I/O Terminal Blocks & Cables
 Stepper Motors/Drivers/Motion Controllers
 Graphic/Logic Panels
 Field Network Devices
 Laser Marking System (Fiber, Co₂, Nd: YAG)
 Laser Welding/Cutting System
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South Korea, 48002
TEL: 82-51-519-3232
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DRW161130AB

 (единицы измерения: мм)

A В C Допустимые размеры 
проводов

Наконечник с гильзой от 10 до 12,0 ≤ 2,0 ≤ 4,1 AWG22-16 
(от 0,30 до 1,25 мм2)

	!Подключение и отключение наконечника с 
гильзой от безвинтового клеммного блока

	z Подключение
1) �Чтобы подключить провод, введите наконечник  

с гильзой в направлении 1.
	z Отключение

1) �С помощью шлицевой отвертки нажмите  
на фиксатор над клеммой в направлении 2  
и удерживайте его.

2) Извлеките наконечник с гильзой в направлении 3.
	Ú Указанные выше технические характеристики могут изменяться,  
а отдельные модели могут сниматься с производства без 
предварительного уведомления.
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● ABL-H16R6-NN

● ABL-H16R6-PN

I N S T R U C T I O N   M A N U A L

Thank you for choosing our Autonics product.
Please read the following safety considerations before use.

1. Fail-safe device must be installed when using the unit with machinery that may 
cause serious injury or substantial economic loss. (e.g. nuclear power control, 
medical equipment, ships, vehicles, railways, aircraft, combustion apparatus, safety 
equipment, crime/disaster prevention devices, etc.)
Failure to follow this instruction may result in personal injury, fi re, or economic loss.

2. Do not repair, or inspect the unit while connected to a power source.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or electric shock.

3. Do not use the unit where fl ammable or explosive gas, humidity, direct sunlight, 
radiant heat, vibration, or impact may be present.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or explosion.

4. Do not disassemble or modify the unit. Please contact us if necessary.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock, fi re, or product damage.

1. Do not use the unit outdoors.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or electric 
shock.

2. Use the unit within the rated specifi cations.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in shortening the life cycle of the unit, or fi re.

3. Do not use water or oil-based detergent when cleaning the unit. Use dry cloth to clean 
the unit.  
Failure to follow this instruction may result in electric shock or product damage.

4. Keep dust and wire residue from fl owing into the unit.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fi re or product damage.

 Safety Considerations

Warning 

Caution

※ Please observe all safety considerations for safe and proper product operation to 
avoid hazards.

※Safety considerations are categorized as follows.
Warning Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious injury or death.
Caution  Failure to follow these instructions may result in personal injury or product

                      damage.
※The symbols used on the product and instruction manual represent the following

 symbol represents caution due to special circumstances in which hazards may occur. 

Model Terminal 
type

Connector 
type

No. of relay 
points Relay type Input logic Varistor 

installation
ABL-H16R6-NN

Screwless Hirose 
connector 16 OMRON 

G6B
NPN Not 

installedABL-H16R6-PN PNP

 Model

A B C Applicable wires
End Sleeve (ferrule terminal)
crimp terminal 10 to 12.0 ≤ 2.0 ≤ 4.1 AWG22-16

(0.30 to 1.25mm2)

A

CB

(unit: mm)

 Crimp Terminal Specifi cations

 Connecting and removing end sleeve (ferrule terminal) 
 crimp terminal at screwless type terminal block

● Connecting
1)  Push the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards direction 
    ① to complete the connection.
● Removing
1)  Press and hold the catch above the terminal in direction ② 
    with a fl athead screwdriver.
2)  Pull and remove the end sleeve (ferrule) crimp terminal towards 
    direction ③.
※ The above specifi cations are subject to change and some models may be 
    discontinued without notice.

 Connecting Crimp Terminals

※1: Please connect to a load using the same power supply. 
        Connecting to a load from a different power supply may cause safety issues.
※2: Relay contact capacity for resistive load. 
※3: The current consumption including LED current by one relay.
※4: When using stranded wire, use End Sleeve (ferrule terminal) crimp terminals.
※5: The weight includes packaging. The weight in parenthesis is for unit only. 
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Specifi cations
Model ABL-H16R6-NN ABL-H16R6-PN
Power supply 24VDC  ±10%
Rated load voltage &
current※1※2 250VAC  3A, 30VDC  3A

Current consumption※3 ≤ 20mA
Output type 1a contact relay output
Applied relay G6B-1174P-FD-US [OMRON]
No. of relay points 16
Terminal type Screwless
Terminal pitch ≥ 7.8mm
Indicator Power indicator: red LED, operation indicator: blue LED
Applied 
cable

Solid wire Ø0.6 to Ø1.25mm
Stranded wire※4 AWG22-16 (0.3 to 1.25mm2)

Stripped wire length 8 to 10mm
Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)

Dielectric 
strength

Between
coil-contact 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Between same 
contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 

direction for 2 hours

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each X, Y, Z 
direction for 10 minutes

Shock
Mechanical 1000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -15 to 55℃, storage: -25 to 65℃
Ambient humi. 35 to 85%RH, storage: 35 to 85%RH

Material Terminal block, Cover: Polycarbonate 
CASE&BASE: Modifi ed Polyphenylene Oxide

Accessory Jumper bar: 2
Protection structure IP20 (IEC standard)
Approval
Weight※5 Approx. 446g (approx. 348g)

※The values are measured at 20ºC with a tolerance of ±10%. 1) Coil specifications
 Relay

2) Contact specifications

Model Rated 
voltage

Must operate 
voltage

Must release 
voltage Rated current Coil 

resistance
Power 
consumption

G6B-1174P-
FD-US 24VDC ≥ 70% of 

rated voltage
≤ 10% of 
rated voltage 8.3mA 2,880Ω 200mW

Maker OMRON
Model G6B-1174P-FD-US

Contact
Arrangement 1 Form A (SPST-1a)
Material AgSnln
Resistance (initial) 30mΩ (5VDC 1A)

Rating

Rated load (resistive load) 5A 250VAC 5A 30VDC
Max. switching power 1,250VA 150W
Max. switching voltage 380VAC 125VDC
Max. switching current 5A

Electrical
charac-
teristics

Insulation resistance ≥ 1,000MΩ (at 500VDC megger)
Dielectric
strength

Coil and contacts 3,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute
Open contacts 1,000VAC 50/60Hz for 1 minute

Surge voltage 6,000V
Operate time ≤ 20ms
Release time ≤ 10ms 

Mechanical
character-
istics

Vibration
Mechanical 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 

X, Y, Z direction for 1 hour

Malfunction 1.5mm amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55Hz (for 1 min) in each 
X, Y, Z direction for 10 minute

Shock
Mechanical 1,000m/s2 (approx. 100G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Malfunction 100m/s2 (approx. 10G) X, Y, Z in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times

Life
expectancy

Mechanical ≥ 50,000,000 operations (at 18,000 times/hour)
Electrical ≥ 100,000 operations (5A 250VAC, 30VDC) (at 30 times/min)

Environ-
ment

Ambient temp. -25 to 70℃
Ambient humi. 5 to 85%RH

Unit weight Approx. 5g
※Environment resistance is rated at no freezing or condensation.

 Mounting and removal at DIN rail
● Mounting
1) Pull the rail lock towards direction ①. 
2) Attach the DIN rail connection part onto
    the DIN rail.
3)  Push the unit towards direction ②, then 

push the rail lock in to lock into position.

● Removal
1)  Insert a screwdriver into the rail lock hole and pull it 

towards direction ①.
2) Remove the unit by pulling the unit towards 
    direction ②.

 Installation

① ①

②Rail
lock

DIN rail

DIN rail
connector

 Wire Connections

 Dimensions (unit: mm)

● Jumper bar (model: JB-10.2-08L)
● Using jumper bars
1) Cut the jumper bar to the user's desired 

length by cutting at the V dent (two) using 
a nipper.

2)  Insert the cut jumper bar to the desired
    jumper bar socket position. 

※For the desired application
   (load common), jumper bar is
   sold separately.

● Replacing relays
1)  Insert the relay ejector at both ends of the installed relay to direction ①.
2) Pull the relay ejector to direction ② for removing the relay.

Jumper bar
cutting V groove

 Using Jumper Bar and Replacing Relay

1. Use the unit within the rated environment of specification.
2. Supply power within the rated allowable voltage range.
3. Check the polarity of power or COMMON before connecting PLC or other controllers, .
4. When connecting the power input, use AWG22-16 (0.30 to 1.25mm²). For using crimp terminals, refer 

to '  Crimp Terminal Specifications'.
5. Do not connect wire, remove connector, or replace relays while connected to a power source.
6. Do not touch the unit immediately after the load power is supplied or cut. It may cause burn by high 

temperature.
7. In case of 24VDC model, power supply should be insulated and limited voltage/current or Class 2, 

SELV power supply device.
8. Do not use the unit at below places.

① Environments with high vibration or shock.
② Environments where strong alkalis or acids are used.
③ Environments with exposure to direct sunlight.
④ Near machinery which produce strong magnetic force or electric noise

9. This unit may be used in the following environments.
① Indoor                   ② Altitude max. 2,000m
③ Pollution degree 2   ④ Installation category II

 Cautions During Use

※Failure to follow these instructions may result in product damage.

 Major Products
 Photoelectric Sensors  Temperature Controllers
 Fiber Optic Sensors  Temperature/Humidity Transducers
 Door Sensors  SSRs/Power Controllers
 Door Side Sensors  Counters 
 Area Sensors  Timers
 Proximity Sensors  Panel Meters
 Pressure Sensors  Tachometers/Pulse (Rate) Meters
 Rotary Encoders  Display Units
 Connector/Sockets  Sensor Controllers
 Switching Mode Power Supplies
 Control Switches/Lamps/Buzzers
 I/O Terminal Blocks & Cables
 Stepper Motors/Drivers/Motion Controllers
 Graphic/Logic Panels
 Field Network Devices
 Laser Marking System (Fiber, Co₂, Nd: YAG)
 Laser Welding/Cutting System
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http://www.autonics.com
 HEADQUARTERS:
18, Bansong-ro 513 beon-gil, Haeundae-gu, Busan, 
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DRW161130AB

Модель ABL-H16R6-NN ABL-H16R6-PN
Источник питания 24 В= ±10%
Номинальное напряжение и 
номинальный ток нагрузки%1%2 250 В~, 3 А; 30 В=, 3 А

Потребляемый ток%3 < 20 мА
Тип выходной цепи Релейный выход с НО-контактом
Применяемые реле G6B-1174P-FD-US [OMRON]
Количество релейных каналов 16
Тип клемм Безвинтовые
Шаг выводов ≥7,8 мм

Индикатор Индикатор питания: красный светодиод; индикатор срабатывания: 
синий светодиод

Приме-
няемые 
провода

Монолитный провод Диам. от 0,6 до 1,25 мм
Многожильный 
провод%4 AWG22-16 (от 0,3 до 1,25 мм2)

Длина участка удаляемой изоляции от 8 до 10 мм
Сопротивление изоляции ≥1000 MОм (при измерении мегомметром с напряжением 500 В=)
Прочность 
электри-
ческой 
изоляции

Между катушкой и 
контактной группой 3000 В~ 50/60 Гц в течение 1 минуты

Между контактами 
одной группы 1000 В~ 50/60 Гц в течение 1 минуты

Вибростой-
кость

Механический ресурс Амплитуда 1,5 мм при частоте от 10 до 55 Гц (в течение 1 минуты) для 
каждой из осей X, Y, Z в течение 2 часов

Отказ Амплитуда 1,5 мм при частоте от 10 до 55 Гц (в течение 1 минуты) в 
каждой оси X, Y, Z в течение 10 минут

Ударная 
нагрузка

Механический ресурс 1000 м/с2 (прибл. 100 G) для каждой оси X, Y, Z - 3 раза
Отказ 100 м/с2 ( прибл. 10 G) для каждой из осей X, Y, Z - 3 раза

Условия 
окружаю-
щей среды

Температура От -15 до 55°C; при хранении: от -25 до 65°C
Относительная 
влажность от 35 до 85%; при хранении: от 35 до 85%

Материал Клеммный блок, крышка: поликарбонат / КОРПУС И ОСНОВАНИЕ: 
Модифицированный полифениленоксид

Дополнительные принадлежности Перемычка: 2
Степень защиты IP20 (стандарт МЭК)
Сертификаты
Масса%5 Прибл. 446 г (прибл. 348 г)

	Ú 1: �Для подключения к нагрузке следует использовать один (общий) источник питания. 
Использование другого источника питания в цепи нагрузки может привести к снижению уровня 
безопасности. 

	Ú 2: Параметры релейного контакта указаны для резистивной нагрузки.
	Ú 3: Ток, потребляемый одним реле и светодиодом.
	Ú 4: �При использовании многожильных проводов следует применять наконечники с гильзами. 
	Ú 5: �Масса указана с учетом упаковки. В скобках указана масса изделия без упаковки. Условия 

хранения и эксплуатации указаны для условий без замерзания или конденсации.

	zРеле
1) Характеристики катушки	 %Значения измеряются при температуре 20ºC с допуском ±10%.

Модель Номинальное 
напряжение

Напряжение 
включения

Напряжение 
выключения

Номинальный 
ток

Сопротивление 
катушки

Потребляемая 
мощность

G6B-1174P-
FD-US 24 В=

≥ 70% от 
номинального 
напряжения

≤ 10% от 
номинального 
напряжения

8,3 мА 2880 Ом 200 мВт

2) Характеристики контактов
Изготовитель OMRON
Модель G6B-1174P-FD-US
Контакт Тип 1 НО (SPST-1a)

Материал Сплав на основе серебра, олова и индия
Сопротивление (начальное) 30 мОм (5 В=, 1 А)

Номи-
нальные 
значения

Номинальные параметры 
нагрузка (резистивная)

5 А, 250 В~ 5 A, 30 В=

Макс. коммутируемая мощность 1250 ВА 150 Вт
Макс. коммутируемое 
напряжение

380 В~ 125 В=

Макс. коммутируемый ток 5 А
Электри-
ческие 
характери-
стики

Сопротивление изоляции ≥ 1000 MОм (при измерении мегомметром с напряжением 500 В=)
Прочность 
эл. изоля-
ции

Обмотка и контакты 1000 В~ 50/60 Гц в течение 3 минуты
Разомкнутые 
контакты

1000 В~ 50/60 Гц в течение 1 минуты

Импульсное напряжение 6000 В
Время включения ≤ 20 мс
Время выключения ≤ 10 мс

Механи-
ческие 
характери-
стики

Вибростой-
кость

Механический 
ресурс

Амплитуда 1,5 мм при частоте от 10 до 55 Гц (в течение 1 минуты) 
для каждой из осей X, Y, Z в течение 1 часа

Отказ Амплитуда 1,5 мм при частоте от 10 до 55 Гц (в течение 1 минуты) 
для каждой из осей X, Y, Z в течение 10 минут

Ударная 
нагрузка

Механический 
ресурс

1000 м/с2 (прибл. 100 G) для каждой оси X, Y, Z - 3 раза

Отказ 100 м/с2 (прибл. 10 G) X, Y, Z для каждой оси X, Y, Z - 3 раза
Расчетный 
срок 
службы

Механический ресурс ≥ 50 000 000 циклов срабатывания (при частоте 18 000 включений в час)
Электрический ресурс ≥ 100 000 циклов срабатывания (5 А 250 В~, 30 В=) (при частоте 30 

включений в минуту)
Условия 
окружаю-
щей среды

Температура от -25 до 70°C
Относительная влажность от 5 до 85%

Масса устройства Прибл. 5 г

	ÚСтойкость к воздействию окружающей среды указывается для условий без замерзания или конденсации.

	�Установка

	z Подключение перемычек
1) С помощью бокорезов в местах V-образных канавок 
отрежьте блок перемычек нужной длины.

2) Установите подготовленную перемычку в 
соответствующие гнезда.

	z Замена реле
1) Вставьте выталкиватель реле по обе стороны установленного реле в направлении 1.
2) Чтобы удалить реле, извлеките выталкиватель реле в направлении 2.

	�Основные продукты


